

AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

In section 1, line 5, strike out the words "twenty dollars and eighty-three cents and interest," and insert in lieu thereof the words "nineteen dollars and seventy-nine cents."

Which was concurred in.

Said bill, as amended, was then passed by yeas and nays, as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.—Messrs. Speaker, Combs, Garner, Strong, Wilson, Brashears, Donaldson, Hutchins, Sappington, of Anne Arundel, Ireland, Lane, Carrico, Maddox, Orrick, Cole, Elliott, Hamilton, Jr., Monmonier, Schlaffer, Wooters, Green, Sterling, Meredith, Smith, of Dorchester, Kirk, Beeks, Bowie, of Prince George's, Hill, Perrie, Bryan, Wallen, Franklin, Wilkinson, McSherry, Gaver, Hayward, Stearns, Johnson, Thompson, Walz, Fitzgerald, Brennan, Carter, Field, Bowie, of Baltimore city, Gallagher, Gill, Sams, Frincke, Carr, Joyce, Fockler, Shafer, Laird, Griffith, Barber, Young, Hosken, Sr., Haines, Berret, Tracey, Haslup—63.

NEGATIVE.—None.

Also,

House bill entitled an Act to add two additional sections to Article 2, of the Code of Public Local Laws of Maryland, title "Anne Arundel County," sub-title "Oysters," to be designated as "Sections 188 A and 188 B."

Endorsed: "Read the third time, and passed by yeas and nays, with proposed amendment."

AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

In section 188 A, line 6, strike out "first," and insert "fifteenth;" at the end of section 188 B, add the following: "Provided, that nothing in this Act shall be construed to prevent persons engaged in planting oysters in the Severn river from removing or planting the same."

Which was concurred in.

Said bill was then passed by yeas and nays, as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.—Messrs. Speaker, Combs, Garner, Strong, Wilson, Brashears, Donaldson, Hutchins,